tabase (http://www.didaktorika.gr/eadd/), the Hellenic 
Academic Libraries link, (http://www.heal-link.gr/), 
as well as the PubMed database of MEDLINE, which 
belongs to the US National Library of Medicine, were 
chosen. Four hundred (400) publications were stud-
ied, out of which one hundred and five (105) original 
research publications and twenty-six (26) PhD theses 
with diagnostic imaging research on various animal 
models were further processed. 

Experimental protocols on animals with the use of 
diagnostic imaging techniques have been performed in

[...]

cording to the provisions of the applicable legislation 
according to the research period, since this procedure 
was necessary in order to extract objective data from 
the experimental protocols. 

Most animals (1120 in total), were used in the 
Aristotle University of Thessaloniki. One thousand 
and one hundred seventeen (1117) animals have been 
used by the National and Kapodistrian University of 
Athens’, 446 animals by the University of Patras, 402 
animals by the University of Thessaly, 257 animals by 
the University of Ioannina, 70 animals by the Univer-
sity of Thrace and 122 animals by the University of

[...]

Fourteen Greek researchers worked on these protocols 
(Ypsilantis et al., 2007, 2009). 

In summary, the field of the diagnostic imaging re-
search performed in animal models in the above men-
tioned publications can be divided as follows: Out of 
the one hundred and thirty one (131) protocols, thir-
ty-five (35) referred to new medical treatments, sev-
enteen (17) to merely diagnostic purposes, thirteen 
(13) to surgical treatments, twelve (12) to dentistry 
protocols, eleven (11) to the anatomical investigation 
of animals themselves, nine (9) to the mapping of or-

[...]

the lymphatic system, nine (9) to the investigation of 
the locomotive system, three (3) to the optimization 
of vascular imaging, two (2) to (early) pregnancy di-
agnosis, and one (1) to the development of diagnostic 
techniques for the eye .

Discussion 
To our knowledge, one hundred and thirty one 

(131) studies using live animals have been performed 
since 1983 in Greece with the use of diagnostic imag-
ing techniques applied on experimental basis, as well 
as established ones and therefore routinely used. These 
trials had the scope of evolving and confirming the